where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into foreign currency. The Company was not exposed to foreign currency's risk as there was no
foreign	currency	held	by	the	Company	at	year	end.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company has
adopted	appropriate	policies	to	cover	interest	rate	risk.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from bank deposit accounts and long‐term borrowing. These borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to
cash	flow	interest	rate	risk.

Downloaded from: www.OpenDoors.Pk

2020 2019
Rupees Rupees

Financial	assets 354,470																												 349,380
Financial	liabilities 1,600,000,000															 1,600,000,000

1,600,354,470															 1,600,349,380

Cash	flow	sensitivity	analysis	for	variable	rate	instruments

30.3.3 Other	price	risk

Sensitivity	analysis

Fair
value

“Hypothetical	price
change”

Estimated	fair	value
after	hypothetical
change	in	prices”

Hypothetical	increase
/(decrease)	in	OCI

“Hypothetical
increase/

(decrease)	in	profit
/(loss)	before	tax”

Rupees

Investments

10%	increase	 274,188,104																			 ‐																																					 24,926,191

			 10%	decrease 224,335,722																	 ‐																																				 (24,926,191)

10%	increase	 26,956,816																					 ‐																																					 2,450,620

10%	decrease 22,055,576																					 ‐																																					 (2,450,620)

273,768,109

Fair
value

“Hypothetical	price
change”

Estimated	fair	value
after	hypothetical
change	in	prices”

Hypothetical	increase
/(decrease)	in	OCI

“Hypothetical
increase/

(decrease)	in	profit
/(loss)	before	tax”

Rupees
Investments

Long	term	investments 10%	increase	 468,738,223																			 ‐																																					 42,612,566

10%	decrease
383,513,091																			 ‐

(42,612,566)

Short	term	investments 10%	increase	 21,181,411																					 ‐																																					 1,925,583

10%	decrease 17,330,245																					 ‐																																					 (1,925,583)

445,381,485

30.3.4 Fair	value	of	financial	instruments

Long	term	investments 249,261,913

All of the Company's listed equity investments are listed on Pakistan Stock exchange. The table below summarizes the Company’s equity price risk as of June 30
2020 and 2019 and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does
not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse because of the nature of equity markets and the

[…]

been	higher	by	the	amount	shown	below,	mainly	as	a	result	of	net	foreign	exchange	gain	on	translation	of	foreign	currency	account	balance.

The	sensitivity	analysis	prepared	is	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the	effects	on	profit	/	(loss)		for	the	year	and	assets	/	(liabilities)	of	the	Group.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. At the reporting date the interest rate
profile	of	the	Group's	significant	interest	bearing	financial	instruments	was	as	follows:

Downloaded from: www.OpenDoors.Pk

100	bps	Increase 100	bps	Decrease

As	at	30	June	2020

Cash	flow	sensitivity	‐	Variable	rate	financial	liabilities 33,224,908																			 (33,224,908)

As	at	30	June	2019

Cash	flow	sensitivity	‐	Variable	rate	financial	liabilities 31,561,497																					 (31,561,497)

33.3.3 Other	price	risk

Sensitivity	analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical	price
change

Estimated	fair	value
after	hypothetical
change	in	prices

Hypothetical	increase
/	(decrease)	in

shareholders’	equity

Hypothetical
increase	(decrease)
in	profit	/	(loss)

before	tax

2020

Investments
Investments	at	fair	value	through	 98,104,259																 	10%	increase		 107,914,685														 ‐																																			 	 9,810,426

profit	or	loss	 	10%	decrease	 88,293,833																	 ‐																																			 	 (9,810,426)
98,104,259

2019

Investments
Investments	at	fair	value	through	 84,327,773																		 	10%	increase		 77,295,772																			 ‐																																			 	 7,026,888

profit	or	loss	 	10%	decrease	 63,241,996																			 ‐																																			 	 (7,026,888)
84,327,773

33.3.4 Fair	value	of	financial	instruments

a) Fair	values	versus	carrying	amounts

Carrying	amount
Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Financial	assets

Long	term	investments 10,706,385																	 																			10,706,385	 14,058,889																					 																				14,058,889

Long	term	deposits	and	advances	‐	considered	good 13,166,098																	 																			13,166,098	 12,692,602																					 																				12,692,602

Trade	debts 562,330,611														 																562,330,611	 380,137,747																		 																		380,137,747

Loans,	advances	and	other	receivables 731,574,307														 																731,574,307	 770,961,191																		 																		770,961,191

Interest	accrued ‐																																	 																																							‐			 32,296																													 																													32,296

Short	term	investments 254,949,888														 																254,949,888	 314,697,240																		 																		314,697,240

Cash	and	bank	balances 47,971,595																	 																			47,971,595	 61,391,700																					 																				61,391,700

												1,620,698,884	 												1,620,698,884	 																1,553,971,665	 														1,553,971,665

Profit	or	loss

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐Rupees‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The
carrying	value	of	all	financial	assets	and	liabilities	on	the	balance	sheet	approximate	to	their	fair	value.

The	fair	values	of	financial	assets	and	liabilities,	together	with	the	carrying	amounts	shown	in	the	statement	of	financial	position	are	as	follows:

2020 2019

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those